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Apr i l6 ,  2009

Cather ine  M.  Shannon
Director

Mr. Tom Constantino
Electro Painting & Refurbishing
1140 Elizabeth Avenue
Waukegan, lL 60085

RE: NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLAT|ON
Certifìed Mail Receipt No.r 7006 21SO 0OO4 SO93 89Bs
Public Body: Centrat School Dist. #104
Project: Painting Metal Doors & Door Frames
IDOL Case No.: 2009-pW-RT07-00i3

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is formal notice of the determination by the lllinois Department of Labor (IDOL) that the abovenamed contractor or subcontractor has violated the lllinois Prevailing wage Act (920 lLc's 130/1 et. seq.)(Act). This letter constitutes a Notice of First Violation and is issueJby tObt puisuanito Section 11a oÍthe Act, and the Prevail ing wage Hearing procedures, 56 l l l .  Adm. code 100.

The Department has determined that the above named contractor or subcontractor has violated the Act inregard to the above referenced project by the following conduct:

Ïhe above named contractor or subcontractor has violated Section 3 of the Act by failing to pay theprevailing rate of the wages of St' Glair County to its workers. The Department has determ¡ned that the
total amount of wages by which workers were underpaid was $2,757.65. This amount represents the
difference between actualwages paid and the amount required under the Act. The assessed 20Zo
statutory penal$ amounted to $551.53. The total amount assessed against the contractor or contractor
on this projectwas $3,309'18. Although the Department has received payment of these amounts, theviolations found during our investigation require the issuance of a First ruôt¡ce of Violation.

lf the Department determines that the above named contractor or subcontractor has committed a secondviolation of the Act within five (5) years of the date of a Notice of First Violation, the contractor orsubcontra for a period of four (4) years, during which timethey shall s. Upon issuance of a-Notice of Sðcond Violation,the above the right to request a hearing to contest theviolations Violations, pursuant to Section 11a of the Act andthe Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures. A hearing is NOT ava¡laOle solely upon Notice of First Violation.
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